
NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

LAS VEGAS WATER DISTRICT 
CONTRACT NO. 812 

TORREY PINES DRIVE PHASE I AND 
JONES BOULEVARD PHASES I AND 

II2420 ZONE NORTH PIPELINES 

THE SITE OF THE WORK IS LOCATED 
WITHIN THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS AND 
CLARKCOUNTYRIGHTS-OF-WAY.THE 
WORK CONSISTS OF THE 
INSTALLATION OF APPROXIMATELY 
TEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
THIRTY (10,830) LINEAR FEET OF 
TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCH INSIDE 
DIAMETER PIPE, TWOTHOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDREDTHIRTY (2,530) LINEAR FEET 
OF SIXTEEN (16) INCH INSIDE 
DIAMETER PIPE, SIX (6) TWENTY- 
FOUR (24) INCH BUTTERFLY VALVES 
INPRECASTREINFORCEDCONCRETE 
VAULT STRUCTURES, ONE (1) 
SIXTEEN (16) INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE 
IN A PRECAST REINFORCED 
CONCRETE VAULT STRUCTURE AND 
ALL RELATED VALVES, FITTINGS, 
CONNECTIONS AND 
APPURTENANCES. ADDITIONALLY, 
THE WORK INCLUDES THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE (1) 
PRESSURE REDUCING STATION AND 
ONE (1) PRESSURE MONITORING 
STATION COMPLETE WTH PIPING, 
FITTINGS, VALVES, VAULT 
STRUCTURE, AND TELEMETRY 
EQUIPMENT. ALL TWENTY-FOUR (24) 
INCH INSIDE DIAMETER PIPE SHALL 
BE ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) PSI 
CEMENT MORTAR LINED ANDCOATED 
STEEL PIPE OR CLASS 50 DUCTILE 
IRON PIPE. ALL SIXTEEN (16) INCH 
INSIDE DIAMETER PIPE SHALL BE 
CLASS 50 DUCTILE IRON PIPE. 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: There will be a 

pre-bid meeting at the Las Vegas Valley 
Water District Engineering Conference 
Room, 1001 South Valley View Boule- 
vard, Las Vegas, Nevada, at 10 a. m. on 

Wednesday, October 23,1996. 
BIDS: Sealed proposals for furnishing all 
labor, equipment, materials, and services 
required for the performance of the work 
specified by the Las Vegas Valley Water 
District Contract No. 812 entitled 'TORREY 
PINES DRIVE PHASE I AND JONES 
BOULEVARD PHASES I AND II 2420 
ZONE NORTH PIPELINES' maybe mailed 
or hand carried to the Las Vegas Valley 
Water District Purchasing Division, 1001 
South Valley View Boulevard, Las Vegas, 
Nevada 89153 up to and including 2:00 
p.m. on Wednesday, November 6,1996. 
Proposals transmitted by way of overnight 
mail must use 89107 as the zip code in 
place of 89153. Proposals that are hand 
carried on the date of the bid opening, 
Wednesday, November 6, 1996, will be 
received at the Las Vegas Valley Water 
District Main Lobby/Mead Conference 
Rooms, 1001 South Valley View 
Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada, from 2 
p.m. and up to and including 2:15 p.m. at 

which time they will be publicly opened 
and read aloud. 

PLANS ANDSPECIFICATIONS: Contract 
Document Volumes consisting of contract 

documents, specifications and reduced 
drawings togetherwithafull-size drawings 
may be obtained at the Purchasing Office 
of the Las Vegas Valley Water District, 
(702) 258-3200, for the nonrefundable 
cost of $25.00. Checks must be received 
at the above-mentioned office and shall be 
payable to the "Las Vegas Valley Water 
District". Proposals shall be submitted on 
the sheets bound in the Contract 
Documents Volume, and the complete 
Contract Documents Volume shall be 
submitted to comprise a complete bid. 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10,1996 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

INVITATION TO BID 
BID NO. 96.1772.08-RH 

CONSTRUCTION OF SIX (6) 
TRAFFIC SIGNALS 

SCOPE OF WORK: The work to be 
performed under this contract consists of 
constructing complete traffic signals 
located within the right of way limits, 
including, but not limited to excavation and 
backfill, placing permanent pavement 
patches, concrete foundations, restoring 
sidewalk and appurtenances damaged or 

destroyed during construction, salvaging 
existing materials, and making all required 
tests at 6 interstections within the City of 
Las Vegas. The intersections to be 
signalized under this contract are as 

follows: 

BONANZA RD. AND “D" STREET 
OAKEY BLVD. AT MARTIN LUTHER KING 
BLVD. OWENS AVENUE AND MARION 
DRIVE GOWAN ROAD AND RAINBOW 
BLVD. CLARK AVENUE AND LAS 
VEGAS BLVD. LAKE MEAD BLVD. AND 
PUEBLO VISTA DRIVE. 

The Engineer will issue a work order for 
each intersection to be signalized. Each 
subsequent work order will be issued at 14 

calendar day intervals. 

The estimated monetary range of the 
project is: $950,000.00 to $1,050,000.00. 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: Will be held on 

October 14, 1996, at 8:00 A.M. in the 
Purchasing and Contracts Division Con- 
ference Room, First Floor, City Hall Com- 
plex, 400 East Stewart Avenue. Contractor 
attendance of the pre-bid conference is 
strongly encouraged. Numerous changes 
of the pay items and the structure and of 
the Contract will be thoroughly discussed. 
The purpose of thisconference isto discuss 
the specifications, and any prospective 
bidders concerns and the City of Las Vegas' 
Minority, Women-Owned and Disabled 
Veterans' Business Enterprise Policy. 

BID OPENING: All bids must be received 
in the office of the City Clerk, Fifth 
Floor, City Hall Complex, 400 East 
Stewart Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101- 
2986, prior to 3:00 p.m., on October 23, 
1996. Bids stamped after the designated 
time, will be returned to the Bidder un- 

opened. Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud, immediately after the estab- 
lished closing time and date, in the Office 
of the Purchasing and Contracts Division. 
DOCUMENTS CAN BE OBTAINED: Bid 
documents will be available on October 8, 
1996, and may be obtained at the Off ice of 
Purchasing and Contracts Division, for a 

non-refundable charge of $25.00. If 
documents are to be mailed, there will be 
a $5.00 postage and handling fee. Checks 
are to be made payable to City Treasurer, 
City of Las Vegas. Any questions regarding 
this solicitation should be referred to 

Regina R. Heilman, C.P.M.,at(702)229- 
6231. Any technical questions should be 
referred to Gabriel Menendez at (702) 
229-6327. 

Prospective bidders are hereby notified 
that this Invitation to Bid and all related 
bidding documents will be made available 
on a Telecommunication Device for the 
Deaf (TDD) or in an alternate format (audio 
or Braille) upon request to the Purchasing 
and Contracts Division, Telephone Number 
(702) 229-6231 or (702) 386-9108 (TDD). 

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION OF 
FUTURE FORMAL BIDS AND QUOTA- 
TIONS, CALL THE BID HOTLINE AT 
383-0889. 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10,1996 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

INVITATION TO BID 
BID NO. 96.1772.07-RH 

CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE (5) 
TRAFRC SIGNALS 

SCOPE OF WORK: The work to be 
performed under this contract consists of 
constructing complete traffic signals 
located within the right of way limits, 
including, but not limited to excavation and 
backfill, placing permanent pavement 
patches, concrete foundations, restoring 
sidewalk and appurtenances damaged or 

destroyed during construction, salvaging 
existing materials, and making all required 
tests at 5 interstections within the City of 
Las Vegas. The intersections to be 
signalized under this contract are as 
follows: 

CHEYENNE AVENUE AT SOARING 
GULLS DRIVE PENNWOOD AVENUE 
AT ARVILLE STREET VEGAS DRIVE 
ATTORR Y PINES DR IVE ALEXANDER 
ROAD AT RAINBOW BOULEVARD 
JONES BOULEVARD AT EUGENE 
STREET. 

The Engineer will issue a work order for 
each intersection to be signalized. Each 
subsequent work order will be issued at 14 
calendar day intervals. 

The estimated monetary range of the 
project is: $750,000.00 to $800,000.00. 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: Will be held on 
October 14, 1996, at 8:00 A.M. in the 
Purchasing and Contracts Division Con- 
ference Room, First Floor, City Hall Com- 
plex, 400 East Stewart Avenue. Contractor 
attendance of the pre-bid conference is 
strongly encouraged. Numerous changes 
of the pay items and the structure and of 
the Contract will be thoroughly discussed. 
The purpose of this conference isto discuss 
the specifications, and any prospective 
bidders concerns and the City of Las Vegas' 
Minority, Women-Owned and Disabled 
Veterans' Business Enterprise Policy. 

BlD OPENING: All bids must be received 
in the office of the City Clerk, Fifth 
Floor, City Hall Complex, 400 East 
Stewart Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101 

2986, prior to 3:00 p.m., on October 23, 
1996. Bids stamped after the designated 
time, will be returned to the Bidder un- 

opened. Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud, immediately after the estab- 
lished closing time and date, in the Office 
of the Purchasing and Contracts Division. 
DOCUMENTS CAN BE OBTAINED: Bid 
documents will be available on October 8, 
1996, and may be obtained at the Office of 
Purchasing and Contracts Division, for a 
non-refundable charge of $25.00. If 
documents are to be mailed, there will be 
a $5.00 postage and handling fee. Checks 
are to be made payable to City Treasurer, 
City of Las Vegas. Any questions regarding 
this solicitation should be referred to 

Regina R. Heilman, C.P.M., at (702) 229- 
6231. Any technical questions should be 
referred to Gabriel Menendez at (702) 
229-6327. 

Prospective bidders are hereby notified 
that this Invitation to Bid and all related 
bidding documents will be made available 
on a Telecommunication Device for the 
Deaf (TDD) or in analternate format (audio 
or Braille) upon request to the Purchasing 
and Contracts Division, Telephone Number 
(702) 229-6231 or (702) 386-9108 (TDD). 

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION OF 
FUTURE FORMAL BIDS AND QUOTA- 
TIONS, CALL THE BID HOTLINE AT 
383-0889. 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10,1996 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

REQUEST FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICE PROVIDERS 

Clark County request Statements of 
Qualifications (SOQ) from firms to provide 
various professional and related services 
for public works projects started during the 
period of May 1, 1997, to October 31, 
1998. Firms responding should: (1) have 
an office located in Clark County, Nevada; 
and (2) be prepared to perform the majo rity 
of any work offered in Clark County, 
Nevada. 

From October 16,1996 to December 
6, 1996, an informational package is 
available from the Clark County Public 
Works Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 
Coordinator at 500 South Grand Central 
Parkway, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 
89155. This package describes the types 
of services and works requested, 
qualifications desired for each service and 
work, the combination of services required 
for each type of work, and the application 
requirements and forms. Interested firms 
must pick up these packages in person or 

arrange for the sending of the package at 
the firm's expense. IBM-compatible 
microcomputer disks containing all the 
required forms are also available in a variety 
of software formats and disk sizes. Please 
contact the CIP Coordinator at (702) 455- 
6008 for further information on how to 
obtain microcomputer disks. 

A pre-submittal information meeting 
is scheduled from 9:00 a.m. to noon on 

Monday, October 21,1996, in the 
CommissionChambersat the Clark County 
Government Center, 500 S. Grand Central 
Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada, to explain 
the selection procedure and answer 

questions. The informational package is 
also available at this pre-submittal meeting. 
All firms are urged to attend this session. 

Selection is based upon evaluation of 
the following factors: (1) The firm's 
qualifications and experiences to provide 
the desired services; (2) Experience and 
qualifications of the firm's employees to 

pe rf orm the desired services; (3) The firm's 
equipment resources; and (4) Past history 
of providing similar services in the last five 
years. 

All submittals are evaluated and 
ranked for each type of service proposed 
on and for the several types of services 
needed to complete a specific kind of 
project. The final rankings are presented 
to theBoard of County Commissioners for 
approval. 

It is mandatory for interested firms to 
obtain the informational package and 
submit materials according to the 
instructions and on the forms provided in 
the informational package. Only properly 
completed SOQs will be considered. 

Interested firms must complete and 
submit five copies of their SOQ. Each copy 
of the submittal must be in its own three- 
ring binder. All submittals are due by 5:00 
p.m. on December 8, 1996. Submittals 
sent by the U.S. Postal Service or hand 
delivered should be sent to the CIP 
Coordinator, Public Works Department, 
Clark County Government Center, 500 
South Grand Central Parkway, 2nd Floor, 
P.O. Box 554000, Las Vegas, Nevada 
89155-4000. For submittals by non-U nited 
States Postal Service carriers (such as 
UPS and Federal Express) should be sent 
to the CIP Coordinator, Public Works 
Department, Clark County Government 
Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, 
2nd Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89106. 
SOQs received after the specified date 
and time will not be considered. 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10.1996 

Save Your Life- 
Stop Smoking 

Cali tt||-lTe»1-800-AkS-234S 

TllfirS MINSK 
Mfcfflh THM TM IWMt 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

INVITATION TO BID 
BID NO. 3830-96 

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS 
CONTRACT FOR BAKERY ITEMS 

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTSCONTRACT 
TO FURNISH AND DELIVER BAKERY 
ITEMS, AS SPECIFIED, F.O.B. 
DESTINATION, LOCAL VENDOR 
DELIVERY ONLY, FREIGHT PREPAID, 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM DATE OF 
AWARD THROUGH OCTOBER 3,1997, 
WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR 
FIVE (5) ONE-YEAR PERIODS. 

Prebid Conference will be held at 10:00 
a.m„ on October 15,1996 at the Clark 
CountyGovernment Center, Fourth Floor 
Conference Room, 500 South Grand 
Central Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada 
89155-1732. The purpose of the Prebid 
Conference is to review and critique the 
bid document and answer any pertinent 
questions. 

Bids will be received in the Office of the 
Clark County Director of General Serv- 
ices, Purchasing and Contracts Division, 
Clark County Government Center, 500 
South Grand Central Parkway, Fourth 
Floor, P.O. Box 551732, Las Vegas, Ne- 
vada 89155-1732 on, or before October 
22,1996. Bids are time-stamped upon 
receipt. Bids submitted must be time- 
stamped no later than 3:00 p.m. on the 
bid opening date. Bids time-stamped at 
3:01 p.m. or after will be returned 
unopened to the Bidder. Overnight Mail 
must use the 89106 zip code. Bidders 
and other interested parties are invited to 
attend the bid opening. 

Specifications are availble at the above 
address. Hearing impaired customers 

may obtain information by calling TTl 
TDD: Relay Nevada Toll-Free (800) 326- 
6868. 

BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
Published: LasVegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10,1996 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

INVITATION TO BID 
BID NO. 96.7254.20-RH 

SUPPLY WAREHOUSE AND LOCKER 
ROOM WATER POLLUTION 

CONTROL FACILTY 

SCOPE OF WORK: This project provides 
for the Construction of an 8,000 sq. ft. 
prefabricated steel building including 
foundations and floorslab, relocation of an 

existing office trailer, renovation and 
remodeling of an existing locker room and 
separate restroom facilities. 

The estimated monetary range of the 
project is: $400,000.00 to $427,000.00. 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: Will be held on 

October 22, 1996, at 9:00 A.M. at the 
Water Pollution Control Facility located at 
6005 E. Vegas Valley Drive and a site visit 
will follow immediately after pre-bid. The 
purpose of this conference is to discuss 
the specifications, and any prospective 
bidders concerns and the City of Las Vegas' 
Minority, Women-Owned and Disabled 
Veterans' Business Enterprise Policy. 

BID OPENING: All bids must be received 
in the office of the City Clerk, Fifth 
Floor, City Hail Complex, 400 East 
Stewart Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101- 

2986, prior to 3:00 p.m., on November 5, 
1996. Bids stamped after the designated 
time, will be returned to the Bidder un- 

opened. Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud, immediately after the estab- 
lished closing time and date, in the Office 
of the Purchasing and Contracts Division, 
First Floor, City Hall Complex. 

DOCUMENTS CAN BE OBTAINED: Bid 
documents will be available on October 
10, 1996, and may be obtained at the 
Office of Purchasing and Contracts 
Division, 400 East Stewart Avemue, Las 
Vegas, NV 89101, for a non-refundable 
charge of $20.00. If documents are to be 
mailed, there will be a $5.00 postage and 
handling fee. Checks are to be made 
payable to City Treasurer, City of Las 
Vegas. Any questions regarding this so- 
licitation should be referred to Regina R. 
Heilman, C.P.M., at (702) 229-6231. Any 
questions regarding Technical Specifica- 
tions should be directed to Jim Hahoney, 
Management Analyst II at (702) 229- 
6200. 
Prospective bidders are hereby notified 
that this Invitation to Bid and all related 
bidding documents will be made available 
on a Telecommunication Device for the 
Deaf (TDD) or in an alternate format (audio 
or Braille) upon request to the Purchasing 
and Contracts Division, Telephone N umber 
(702) 229-6231 or (702) 386-9108 (TDD). 

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION OF 
FUTURE FORMAL BIDS AND QUOTA- 
TIONS, CALL THE BID HOTLINE AT 
383-0889. 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice 
October 10,1996 

Housing Authority of the City of Las Vegas 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

RFP #P97001: MIS Consulting Services 
1. The Housing Authority of the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, 

hereinafter referred to as the "LVHA," will receive proposals from 
qualified firms/individuals to provide the LVHA with the services 
noted above. 

2. Proposal (RFP) documents are on file and may be garnered 
from the LVHA Contracting Manager, Mike Gifford, at the LVHA 
Contracting Office, 420 N. 10th Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101, 
(702) 386-2973, until 4:00 p.m. on Friday, October 18, 1996. 
Documents may also be requested by sending written request by 
fax to (702) 386-0475, and such documents will be returned to the 

requestor. 
3. As is further detailed within the RFP documents, all completed 

proposals must be returned to the LVHA Executive Office, unfolded 
in a sealed container, by no later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
October 22,1996. Whereas this is a proposal process, there shall 
be no public opening; all proposals received by the deadline shall 
be opened and evaluated by the LVHA at a later date. 

4. Please contact the LVHA Contracting Manager, Mike Gifford, 
at 702/386-2973 with any questions pertaining to this RFP. 

5. The LVHA encourages disabled veteran-, minority- and 
women-owned firms to submit proposals. 

6. The LVHA reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, 
to waive any informalities in the RPF process, or to terminate the 

process and any ensuing award at any time if deemed by the LVHA 
Contracting and Materials Manager to be in the best interest of the 
LVHA. 

7. No proposal submitted shall be withdrawn for a period of 
sixty (60) days subsequent to the deadline for receiving proposals 
without the written consent of the LVHA Contracting and Materials 
Manager. 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NV 
/s/Frederick A. Brown, Executive Director Date: 10/04/96 
Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice — October 10,1996 


